BAHRIA UNIVERSITY
TDMISSIONS POLICY

BU Admissions Policy



LETTER OF PROMULGATION

d S SRRy K

Discovering Knowledge

1. This document titled Admission Policy is hereby promulgated with effect from
Spring 2022 Semester.

2. The document contains 09 Chapters. Master copy of the document is held with the
Regulation Cell. In the event of any change desired in the document, an amendment request is to be
put up to the Directorate of Admission for processing.

3. This policy shall be read in conjunction with the Academic Rules/Regulations of the
university. In matters where this policy is silent, relevant rules, regulations and procedures of BU
shall apply. In addition, admission requirements are revised by the HEC from time to time
which shall be complied with, and shall take precedence over this policy should there be a conflict.

SHAFQAT AZAD SI(M), SBt
Commodore (Retd)
Dated: June 2022 Registrar

BU Admissions Policy i Edition 2



FOREWORD

The Admissions Policy contains Admissions related policies, procedures and
guidelines. The policy will provide guidance and ready reference to all
concerned. Contents of the Admissions Policy are subject to change from

time to time, as and when deemed appropriate by the university.

The Admissions Policy applies to all Campuses and Constituent Units of
Bahria University except Annual Based Examination System (MBBS & BDS
Programs only) for which PMC admission Rules shall be followed.

BU Admissions Policy ii Edition 2



Copy No

RECORD OF AMENDMENTS
Amendment No. Dated Articles Amended Authority
First Edition April 2017 Revised/ Superseded Registrar
2nd Edition June 2022 Revised/ Superseded Registrar

BU Admissions Policy iii Edition 2



CHAPTER-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVERVIEW - ADMISSIONS POLICY

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

CHAPTER -2

Overview

Vision

Mission

Admission Policy Framework

Admission Policy Statement

Scope of Admission Policy

Principles underlying Admission Policy
Definitions

ADMISSIONPOLICIES

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21
2.22
2.23
2.24
2.25
2.26

CHAPTER -3

Fair Admissions

Admission Entry Requirement

Class Size/ Strength

Academic Session

Admissions Guidelines

Rejection of Application

Admissions Deadlines

Instructions on Eligibility

Eligibility Criteria for Admission

Admission Test

Merit List

Provisional Admission

Deferment of Admission

Cancellation of Admission

Conversion of Conditional Offers

Admission on Migration Basis/Credit Transfer/
Advance Placement

Transfer between CUs

Intra-Department & Inter-Department Credit Transfers
Undertaking

Changes to the Program

Admission Quota

Two Percent Quota for Students from less developed regions
Two Percent Quota for Students with Disabilities
Quota for Lawyers Children’s

Quota for Sports Basis

Criminal Conviction

ADMISSION PROCESS

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

BU Admissions Policy

The Admission Cycle

Admission Plan/Schedule- BUHO

Admission Plan/Schedule - Campuses/ CUs
Admissions Advertisement and Media Campaign
Online Application Submission

Computer Based Admissions Test

01
01
01
01
02
02
03
03

07
07
07
08
08
09
09
10
10
11
12
12
13
13
13
13

14
15
15
15
16
16
16
17
17
18

20
20
20
21
22
23

Edition 2



3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14

CHAPTER-4

Preparations of CBT

Entry Test, Interview and Final Merit List

Registration and generation of enrollment numbers

New Student Orientation

Digitization of Student Record

List of Educational Record to be Digitized- UG Programs
List of Educational Record to be Digitized- PG Programs
List of Educational record to be Digitized- M.Phil/PhD

Programs

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

CHAPTER-5

Director Admissions

Director Post Graduate Programs

Director Information Technology (IT)

Director Marketing

Admissions Committee

Head of Departments (HoDs) — Campuses/CUs
Admissions Office (Campuses/ CUSs)

Deputy Director Admission (Campuses/ CUs)

Applicants Responsibility

ADMISSION PROCESS-Ph.D

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6

CHAPTER -6

Eligibility Requirements for Admissions

Selection, Admission & Registration Procedure
Verification of Certificates/ Degrees

Exemption and Transfer of Credits

Fee Refund for Cancellation of Course(s) or Program
and Dropped cases

CBT /Admission Test Subjects

ADMISSION PROCESS- MS/M.Phil/ LLM/MBA Programs

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

CHAPTER -7

Eligibility Requirements for Admission
Selection, Admission & Registration Procedure
Exemption and Transfer of Credits

Verification of Certificates/ Degrees

CBT/ Admission Test Subjects

ADMISSION PROCESS- Undergraduate Programs

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
CHAPTER -8

Eligibility requirements for admission

Selection, Admission & Registration Procedure
Admission O/ A Level Candidates

CBT/ Admission Test Subjects

Exemption and Transfer of Credits

SOP for merit lists implementation — UG Programs

INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS’ ADMISSION

8.1
8.2

BU Admissions Policy

Background
Definition of International Students

23
24
24
25
25
26
27

28

29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32

33

34
34
35
35
36

36

37
37
38
39
39

40
40
41
42
43
43

45
45

Edition 2



8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9

CHAPTER -9
FEE
9.1
9.2
9.3

ANNEXURE

C“TOTMMUO ®® >

INDEX

BU Admissions Policy

Admission Procedure

Submission of Application form
Provisional Admissions/ Rejection.
Final Admission

Fee/ Financial Charges
Submission of Documents

Others

Timely Payment of Fee

Refund Period

Refund / Readjustment of Tuition Fee and
other Allied Charges

Late Fee

Conflict Resolution in Fee Refunds

Provisional Admission Form (Undergraduate Programs)
Application for Transfer of Credits / Exemption
Undertaking

List of Less Developed Areas of Pakistan

BU Admissions Advertisement SOPs

Guidelines for MCQs Paper Setters

HEC letter on Constitution of Committee

Response to Admission Request

Admission Evaluation Form

Vi

45
45
45
45
46
46
46

47
47
47

48
48

49
50
51
54
55
56
57
58
59

Edition 2



1.7 Principles underlying Admission Policy

1.7.1 Principles underlying the Admissions Policy shall be as under:
a. The policy and procedures are transparent, explicit, clear and
consistently applied to all students who will be admitted in BU.

b. Entry requirements shall explicitly identify the knowledge, skills
and competences required at admission and relating these to content,
mode of delivery and outcomes of the award.

C. A commitment to equality in education. Students shall be
selected on the basis of theirindividual merits, abilities and aptitudes.

d. The admission of students is based on the reasonable
expectation that the applicant will be able to fulfill the objectives and
achieve the standard required for the award for which they are

registered.
e. Increase the diversity of BU studentpopulation.
f. To offer clear advice and guidance to prospective applicants to

enable them to make informed choices and to apply to programs
appropriate to their interests, academic qualifications and potential.

g. Admissions in BU shall be subject to the availability of
vacancies.

1.7.2 Constant monitoring and review of admissions practices and
procedures is necessary to effect improvements as required and to
respondto any changesin the institutional mission and external factors
including changing patterns in the applicant market.

1.8 Definitions?!

1.8.1 In thisdocument, unlessthereis anything repugnantin the subjector context,
each definition listed below when appearing in the text shall begin with a capital letter
to convey its reference to the original word/words it is defining:

1.8.2 Academic Council. Means the Academic Council of the University
constituted under Section 19 of the Bahria University Ordinance, 2000.

1.8.3 Admission. The proclaimed process for identifying applicants eligible to
receive an initial offer of enrolmentin a program at the University.

1.8.4 Admission (deferment). An applicantwho receives an offer of admission to
a course may apply to defer enrolment in that program for one semester or one
academic cycle.

1 BU Academic Rules 2016, Chapter 1, Clause 1.3, page 1

BU Admissions Policy 3 Edition 2


hp
Highlight


