BAHRIA UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS POLICY

BU Admissions Policy Edition 2

LETTER OF PROMULGATION



- 1. This document titled Admission Policy is hereby promulgated with effect from Spring 2022 Semester.
- 2. The document contains 09 Chapters. Master copy of the document is held with the Regulation Cell. In the event of any change desired in the document, an amendment request is to be put up to the Directorate of Admission for processing.
- 3. This policy shall be read in conjunction with the Academic Rules/Regulations of the university. In matters where this policy is silent, relevant rules, regulations and procedures of BU shall apply. In addition, admission requirements are revised by the HEC from time to time which shall be complied with, and shall take precedence over this policy should there be a conflict.

SHAFQAT AZAD SI(M), S.Bt
Commodore (Retd)
Dated: ____ June 2022
Registrar

i

BU Admissions Policy

FOREWORD

The Admissions Policy contains Admissions related policies, procedures and guidelines. The policy will provide guidance and ready reference to all concerned. Contents of the Admissions Policy are subject to change from time to time, as and when deemed appropriate by the university.

The Admissions Policy applies to all Campuses and Constituent Units of Bahria University except Annual Based Examination System (MBBS & BDS Programs only) for which PMC admission Rules shall be followed.

Copy No

RECORD OF AMENDMENTS

Amendment No.	Dated	Articles Amended	Authority
First Edition	April 2017	Revised/ Superseded	Registrar
2 nd Edition	June 2022	Revised/ Superseded	Registrar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER - 1		
	ERVIEW - ADMISSIONS POLICY	
1.1	Overview	01
1.2	Vision	01
1.3	Mission	01
1.4	Admission Policy Framework	01
1.5	Admission Policy Statement	02
1.6	Scope of Admission Policy	02
1.7	Principles underlying Admission Policy	03
1.8	Definitions	03
CHAPTER - 2		
ADN	MISSIONPOLICIES	
2.1	Fair Admissions	07
2.2	Admission Entry Requirement	07
2.3	Class Size/ Strength	07
2.4	Academic Session	08
2.5	Admissions Guidelines	08
2.6	Rejection of Application	09
2.7	Admissions Deadlines	09
2.8	Instructions on Eligibility	10
2.9	Eligibility Criteria for Admission	10
2.10		11
2.11	Merit List	12
2.12	Provisional Admission	12
2.13	Deferment of Admission	13
2.14	J	13
2.15	3	13
2.16	y	13
	Advance Placement	
2.17	y	14
2.18	Intra-Department & Inter-Department Credit Transfers	15
2.19	· · ·	15
2.20		15
2.21	~	16
2.22	2	16
2.23	$oldsymbol{arepsilon}$	16
2.24	≈ v v	17
2.25	~ 1	17
2.26	Criminal Conviction	18
CHAPTER - 3	LATERIA VI DE O CERCO	
	MISSION PROCESS	2.0
3.1	The Admission Cycle	20
3.2	Admission Plan/Schedule- BUHO	20
3.3	Admission Plan/Schedule - Campuses / CUs	20
3.4	Admissions Advertisement and Media Campaign	21
3.5	Online Application Submission	22
3.6	Computer Based Admissions Test	23

	3.7	Preparations of CBT	23
	3.8	Entry Test, Interview and Final Merit List	24
	3.9	Registration and generation of enrollment numbers	24
	3.10	New Student Orientation	25
	3.11	Digitization of Student Record	25
	3.12	List of Educational Record to be Digitized- UG Programs	26
	3.13	List of Educational Record to be Digitized- PG Programs	27
	3.14	List of Educational record to be Digitized- M.Phil/PhD	
		Programs	28
CHAPTER-	4	O .	
	ROL	ES AND RESPONSIBILITIES	
	4.1	Director Admissions	29
	4.2	Director Post Graduate Programs	29
	4.3	Director Information Technology (IT)	30
	4.4	Director Marketing	30
	4.5	Admissions Committee	31
	4.6	Head of Departments (HoDs) – Campuses/CUs	31
	4.7	Admissions Office (Campuses/ CUs)	32
	4.8	Deputy Director Admission (Campuses/ CUs)	32
	4.9	Applicants Responsibility	33
CHAPTER			
		IISSION PROCESS-Ph.D	
	5.1	Eligibility Requirements for Admissions	34
	5.2	Selection, Admission & Registration Procedure	34
	5.3	Verification of Certificates/ Degrees	35
	5.4	Exemption and Transfer of Credits	35
	5.5	Fee Refund for Cancellation of Course(s) or Program	36
		and Dropped cases	
	5.6	CBT/Admission Test Subjects	36
CHAPTER -	. 6		
CHAI IER-		IISSION PROCESS- MS/M.Phil/ LLM/MBA Programs	
	6.1	Eligibility Requirements for Admission	37
	6.2	Selection, Admission & Registration Procedure	37
	6.3	Exemption and Transfer of Credits	<i>38</i>
	6.4	Verification of Certificates/ Degrees	39
	6.5	CBT/ Admission Test Subjects	39
		·	
CHAPTER -			
		IISSION PROCESS- Undergraduate Programs	40
	7.1	Eligibility requirements for admission	40
	7.2	Selection, Admission & Registration Procedure	40
	7.3	Admission O/A Level Candidates	41
	7.4	CBT / Admission Test Subjects	42
	7.5	Exemption and Transfer of Credits	43
CILL DESC	7.6	SOP for merit lists implementation $-UG$ Programs	43
CHAPTER -			
		ERNATIONAL STUDENTS' ADMISSION	
	8.1	Background	45
	8.2	Definition of International Students	45

	8.3	Admission Procedure	45
	8.4	Submission of Application form	45
	8.5	Provisional Admissions/ Rejection.	45
	8.6	Final Admission	45
	8.7	Fee/Financial Charges	46
	8.8	Submission of Documents	46
	8.9	Others	46
СНАРТЕК	R - 9		
	FEE		
	9.1	Timely Payment of Fee	47
	9.2	Refund Period	47
	9.3	Refund / Readjustment of Tuition Fee and other Allied Charges	47
	9.4	Late Fee	48
	9.5	Conflict Resolution in Fee Refunds	48
ANNEXU	RE		
	\boldsymbol{A}	Provisional Admission Form (Undergraduate Programs)	49
	$\boldsymbol{\mathit{B}}$	Application for Transfer of Credits / Exemption	50
	C	Undertaking	51
	D	List of Less Developed Areas of Pakistan	54
	E	BU Admissions Advertisement SOPs	55
	F	Guidelines for MCQs Paper Setters	56
	G	HEC letter on Constitution of Committee	57
	H	Response to Admission Request	58
	J	Admission Evaluation Form	59
INDEX			60

1.7 Principles underlying Admission Policy

- 1.7.1 Principles underlying the Admissions Policy shall be as under:
 - a. The policy and procedures are transparent, explicit, clear and consistently applied to all students who will be admitted in BU.
 - b. Entry requirements shall explicitly identify the knowledge, skills and competences required at admission and relating these to content, mode of delivery and outcomes of the award.
 - c. A commitment to equality in education. Students shall be selected on the basis of their individual merits, abilities and aptitudes.
 - d. The admission of students is based on the reasonable expectation that the applicant will be able to fulfill the objectives and achieve the standard required for the award for which they are registered.
 - e. Increase the diversity of BU student population.
 - f. To offer clear advice and guidance to prospective applicants to enable them to make informed choices and to apply to programs appropriate to their interests, academic qualifications and potential.
 - g. Admissions in BU shall be subject to the availability of vacancies.
- 1.7.2 Constant monitoring and review of admissions practices and procedures is necessary to effect improvements as required and to respond to any changes in the institutional mission and external factors including changing patterns in the applicant market.

1.8 Definitions¹

- 1.8.1 In this document, unless there is anything repugnant in the subject or context, each definition listed below when appearing in the text shall begin with a capital letter to convey its reference to the original word/words it is defining:
- 1.8.2 **Academic Council.** Means the Academic Council of the University constituted under Section 19 of the Bahria University Ordinance, 2000.
- 1.8.3 **Admission.** The proclaimed process for identifying applicants eligible to receive an initial offer of enrolment in a program at the University.
- 1.8.4 **Admission (deferment).** An applicant who receives an offer of admission to a course may apply to defer enrolment in that program for one semester or one academic cycle.

3

¹ BU Academic Rules 2016, Chapter 1, Clause 1.3, page 1